Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Police Pensions Board

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

WEDNESDAY, 10 MAY 2017
10.30 am
COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Alderman lan Luder (Chairman)
Helen Isaac

Davina Plummer

Kieron Sharp

John Todd

Vacancy

Amanda Thompson
Tel.No.: 020 7332 3414
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 12.30PM

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 January 2017.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE PENSION SCHEME - UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 9 - 82)

POLICE PENSIONS BOARD - WORK PROGRAMME
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 83 - 84)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
To agree a date for the next meeting.

For Decision
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



Agenda Iltem 3

POLICE PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 17 January 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Pensions Sub-Committee held at the
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:

Employer Representatives Member Representatives
Alderman lan Luder (Chairman) Davina Plummer
Deputy Alex Deane Kieron Sharp

Helen Isaac John Todd

Officers:

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Charlie Partridge - Chamberlain's Department
Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
Members were advised that membership of the Local Government Pension
Scheme was specifically exempted from being declared as an interest.

Deputy Alex Deane declared that he was employed 
[...]
 It was
agreed that it would be more appropriate for the Sub-Committee to be renamed
the ‘Police Pensions Board’ and that the Police Committee should be asked to
approve this and change the Terms of Reference to reflect this.

National Governance Structure

The presentation provided Members with information regarding the key
organisations and roles within the new structures, particularly including:

- Scheme Manager: the organisation responsible for managing or
administering the Scheme. For the Police Pensions Board this was the
Commissioner of Police for the City of London and the Court of Common
Council of the City of London Corporation.

- Scheme Advisory Board: responsible for providing advice on potential
changes to the scheme or to Scheme Managers and Pensions Boards
on operation of the Scheme and other matters. The Scheme Advisory
Board also received all Pensions Schemes’ Annual Reports and
gathered information regarding all schemes and their performance
against specific KPlIs.

- Pensions Regulator: The 2013 Act had ensured that the Pensions
Regulator’s remit now also covered Public Sector Pensions.

The Sub-Committee was advised that the Pensions Regulator had conducted a
survey of all Schemes in 2015 to determine existing levels of competence and
compliance with Regulations.

The Sub-Committee was also advised that the Pensions Regulator had
enforcement powers against both Scheme Managers and Board Members. The
maximum fine the Regulator was able to assess was £5k against Board
Members and £50k against Organisations.

In response to questions the Pensions Manager undertook to establish whether
the City of London’s Police Pensions Board was registered with TPR, and seek

Page 3



information from Internal Audit regarding any recent or forthcoming audits of
pensions administration.

In response to a further question regarding whether or not all benefits were
being paid on time, the Pensions Manager advised that he would provide some
performance statistics.

Role and Responsibilities of the Police Pensions Sub-Committee and Sub-
Committee Members

The Governance Structure of the Police Pension Scheme was explained to
Members. The Scheme Manager delegated its role of running the Scheme to
the Police Committee (for decisions), which in turn delegated to the Police
Pensions Sub-Committee (to provide the recommendations).

The role of the Sub-Committee was set out in the PPS 2015 Regulations as
noted above. The Sub-Committee was advised that the Regulations also
provided the Board with the power to do anything which is calculated to
facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the discharge of any of its functions.
The role of the Sub-Committee was set out within the Terms of Reference,
considered earlier in the meeting.

Ms Allen confirmed that Members of the Board had a legal responsibility in a
number of areas including to ensure that they had capacity to represent all
Scheme Employers and Members (as appropriate to which representative they
were), to ensure that they had the requisite knowledge and understanding (as
described in Code of Practice 14), report any breaches of the law which were of
material interest to the Pensions Regulator (in accordance with the
Corporation’s reporting Breaches of the Law Policy, which would normally
include reporting via an officer) and to not have conflicts of interest. In general
members were advised that they should comply with the seven principles of
public life.

With regard to breaches, the Pensions Manager advised Members that a
register of all breaches was kept by the Chamberlain’s Department and it would
be appropriate for this to be submitted to all meetings of the Sub-Committee for
information. It was also confirmed that the Board had the right to request
support from any Department of the Corporation as required in the undertaking
of their duties.

Ms Allen advised that there was a requirement that details of the Sub-
Committee Members should be publicly available and that TPR had advised
that they would be checking on this. Therefore, the Board agreed that the
Town Clerk should update the relevant page on the Corporation’s website to
indicate that contact with the Elected Members was as indicated on the
website, and all communications to the remaining Board Members should be
care of the Town Clerk. Ms Allen suggested that once this was completed, the
Scheme Advisory Board should be informed to allow their checklist to be
updated.

Page 4



RESOLVED - That

The information regarding the background to the Police Pensions Board and
their roles and responsibilities be noted;

Approval for the renaming of the Police Pensions Sub-Committee to Police
Pensions Board be sought from the Police Committee and, if agreed, the Terms
of Reference be updated to reflect this.

DEVELOPING OBJECTIVES AND THE WORK PLAN FOR THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

The Sub-Committee discussed appropriate objectives and a Work Plan for
2016/17.

Members noted that the Code of Practice had indicated that identifying internal
controls, Scheme record keeping, providing information to members and
resolving internal disputes were key areas of work and therefore the initial work
programme should focus on these issues.

The Sub-Committee agreed that at the next meeting it should be presented
with:

- Documentation of all of the information which was circulated to scheme
members. This should include example Annual Statements for different
types of members, information provided to scheme members regarding
retirement (including details of when this information was provided to
scheme members) and information provided to new starters regarding
the Pension Scheme as part of the induction process, as well as any
other communications to scheme members.

- Further information regarding the Regulations governing the Police
Pensions Board, to ensure that the Board could satisfy itself that it was
addressing all areas expected by the Regulations, including the legal
requirements of the regulations for communications and other
administrative matters.

- a schedule of events and deadlines for all activities undertaken for the
Scheme throughout the year.

- further information regarding national guidance to Police Pensions
Boards and how the guidance applied to this Board.

At the next and all future meetings, the Board agreed that it should be
presented with:

- reports identifying any breaches of the law (from 1 April 2016)

- Information of Scheme Record Keeping;

- Information regarding the Risk Register for the Police Pensions
Department, so that it could be assured that risks were appropriately
identified and monitored.

- a record of complaints or disputes under the Police Pensions Scheme
Complaints procedure (from April 2015)

Page 5



- Any audit reports relating to the administration of the Police Pension
Scheme.

- Receiving reports relating to the Police Pensions Scheme which would
be considered by the Police Committee

It was further agreed that it would be good practice to produce an annual report
on the Sub-Committee’s work to the Police Committee, and also that all
members of the scheme should be advised who the Members of the Police
Pensions Sub-Committee were.

The Sub-Committee requested that the Pensions Manager collate the
comments of the Board to develop a work programme and training plan.

RESOLVED - That the Town Clerk and Chamberlain present an appropriate
Work Programme for the Committee to its next meeting.

KNOWLEDGE, UNDERSTANDING AND TRAINING NEEDS

The Sub-Committee noted the slides from Barnett Waddingham which set out
some information regarding the knowledge and understanding requirements for
Police Pensions Board Members, along with relevant background
documentation and training needs requirements. It was agreed that the Training
Needs Analysis documentation should be circulated to all Members. The Sub-
Committee agreed that all Members should review the documentation and
complete the Training Needs Analysis forms so that an appropriate training
schedule could be drawn up.

RESOLVED - That:
a) The Town Clerk ensures that all relevant background information and
the Training Needs Analysis forms are circulated to all Sub-Committee
Members;

b) All Sub-Committee Members review this documentation and return the
completed Training Needs Analysis to the Town Clerk; and

c) The Town Clerk and Chamberlain use this information to develop an
appropriate training schedule for Board Members.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
RESOLVED - That the Town Clerk arrange dates for the next two meetings of
the Sub-Committee.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

Page 6



The meeting closed at 1.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson
Tel.No.: 020 7332 3414
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

Committee: Date:
Police Pensions Board 10 May 2017

Subject: Public
The City of London Police Pension Scheme -
Update

Report of: For Information
Chamberlain

Report author:
Charlie Partridge — Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

At the Board’s meeting on 17 January 2017, Members asked that information be
provided regarding a range of topics in relation to the City of London Police Pension
Scheme (the Scheme).

The information which was requested was as follows:

Annual schedule of events for the Pension Scheme (Appendix 1).

Information of Scheme Record Keeping (Appendix 2).

The City of London Police Pension Scheme Risk Register (Appendix 3).

Copies of documentation and communications that are circulated to Scheme

Members (Appendix 4 and 6 & 7).

Communication Working Practices (Appendix 5).

e A record of any complaints or disputes under the Scheme’s complaints
procedure (from April 2015)*.

e Any recent breaches of the law (there have been none to report).

e Any audit reports relating to the administration of the Scheme (there have
been none) — (Appendix 8).

e Any reports relating to the administration of the Police Pension Scheme which

have been considered by the Police Committee (there have been none).

* Members are advised that the City of London Corporation is the Scheme
administrator on behalf of the City of London Police (the Force). Any complaints or
disputes that arise normally relate to ill-health or injury awards and are dealt with by
the Force who in turn notifies the Pensions Office if there is an outcome for which
action needs to be taken. As such, the Pensions Office will only be aware of cases
where the Scheme member’'s benefits are affected as a result of a complaint /
dispute.

With regard to the City of London Police Pension Scheme Risk Register, such a risk
register did not exist at the time of the last meeting. Details of the key risks for the
Board have been developed as the first stage of creating a Risk Register and have
been rated in line with the Corporation Risk Matrix (which is attached to the Risk
register Document for information).

Members are requested to review the information and provide any comments
regarding it.

Page 9



Recommendation

The Board is recommended to consider the information provided in the following
appendices and provide any comments in relation to this information.

Appendices:

Appendix 1 —
Appendix 2 —
Appendix 3 —
Appendix 4 —

Appendix 5 —
Appendix 6 —

Appendix 7 —

Appendix 8 -

Contacts:

Annual Schedule of Events
Scheme Record Keeping
Police Pension Scheme Risk Register

Police Pension Scheme “At a Glance” Summaries
4a 1987 Scheme
4b 2006 Scheme
4c 2015 Scheme

Communication Working Practice
Member documents

6a Example of Annual Benefit Statement
6b Estimate Letter

6C Retirement Letter

6d(i)&(ii)) Retirement Forms

6e Annual Allowance Letter

o6f Death Grant Nomination Form

69 Cohabiting Partner Nomination Form
6h Transfer-in Authority Form

6i Opt-out Form

6j Opt-out Factsheet

6k
[...]
rchives
who provide a retrieval service.

Data held for a member is comprehensive and includes:
e Personal Detalils.
Contributions record.
Additional Contribution details
Nomination details.
Pay
Annual Allowance
For leavers, deferreds and pensioners details also include exit payments and
pension details.

Interfaces from payroll are used where possible for yearly updates.

The Pensions Team have a high level of checking when records are set up and
amended to ensure accuracy against payroll and member data and documentation.

As part of the annual updates the Pensions Team will check for correct contribution
rates and that accurate pay data is posted to a member’s record. Tolerance checks
are used to investigate any potential anomalies.

When benefits are paid again a high level of checking exists to ensure that the
member data held is correct, that exit details entered are accurate and that the
benefit calculations produced are accurate and compliant.

A mortality screen service is used to ensure deceased pensioner cases are
identified. Life Certificates are issued annually to pensioners resident abroad.

Data accuracy is checked annually as part of the annual update/ benefit statement
production exercise.

The City of London Police Pension Scheme is part of the National Anti-Fraud
Network (NAFN). The NAFN tests highlight any pensioner records we hold for which
a death certificate has been recorded nationally; cases of re-employment with
another authority; and Injury Pensions where an injury benefit is being paid by the
state. These cases are investigated by the team to ensure there is no fraudulent
activity. These tests are carried out every 2 years.

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\8\8\AI00059882\$1vi;Bﬁg:e 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



/T obed

City of London: Police Pension Scheme Risk Register for the Police Pensions Board - FOR CONSIDERATION

Risk Cause Effect Current Risk Target Risk
Risk (Short description Risk Owner Existing Con
[...]
us

Employer or Scheme

Administrator:

Periods of Scheme Membership

From: | | To: |

| Policy Number: |

Name (BLOCK LETTERS) ... vveeeeee oo,

Please return this form to :-

The Pensions Office
City of London

PO Box 270
Guildhall

London

EC2P 2EJ

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Appendix 6i

Opting out of the POLICE PENSION SCHEME 1987 (PPS 1987) /
POLICE PENSION SCHEME 2006 (PPS 2006) / POLICE PENSION
SCHEME 2015 (PPS 2015)

Notice to opt out of pension saving

You might be thinking of opting out of the PPS 1987/PPS 2006/PPS 2015 for a variety of reasons.
Whatever the reason, it's worth taking some time to look at the benefits you could be giving up.

Opting out might not save you as much in take home pay as you may think. In most cases, you will
pay more tax if you opt out of the Police Pension Scheme. A basic rate tax payer paying pension
contributions of £100 a month who opts out will then pay £20 more.

You may wish to consider these good reasons for remaining a member of the Police Pension
Scheme:

Tax relief on the contributions you pay

Your employer contributes too

Safe and guaranteed pension with no investment risk
Life cover — no medicals required

Protection for your loved ones if you die

No hidden fees or administration charges

Option of a tax free lump sum as well as a yearly pension
Your pension rises with the cost of living

Enjoy a better quality of retirement

O O ~NO 0T WDN P

Whatever your reasons for considering opting out of the scheme, we ask that you give this matter
careful consideration before making a final decision. You may wish to take independent financial
advice before making a decision to opt out. If you are opting out of the Police Pension Scheme
due to advice you have received you should ask for this advice in writing.

If you still want to opt out of the PPS 1987/PPS 2006/PPS 2015 please now
complete the form.

Page 55



OPT OUT FORM

POLICE PENSION SCHEME 1987 (PPS 1987) /
POLICE PENSION SCHEME 2006 (PPS 2006) / POLICE

PENSION SCHEME 2015 (PPS 2015)

If you want to opt out of the PPS 1987/PPS 2006 or PPS 2015 (Pension Saving), complete this form and
send it to The Payroll Office, Guildhall, or if you have access to a scanner a scanned copy can be sent by e-
mail to policeOP@cityoflondon.gov.uk

It is important to fully complete all details. An incomplete or incorrectly dated
form will be treated as invalid and will be returned to you.
Please complete all sections of the form in BLOCK CAPITALS and in BLACK ink.

| Your Personal Details |

Surname \

\ Title |

Forename(s)

Date of Birth

National Insurance Number

Rank \

Warrant Number |

Please give a brief explanation as to
why you are opting out of the
pension scheme

| What you need to know about opting out of the PPS / NPPS |

Your employer cannot ask you or force you to opt out.

that employer’s pension saving as well.

If you are asked or forced to opt out, you can tell The Pensions Regulator — see www.tpr.gov.uk

If you change your mind you may be able to opt back in — write to your employer if you want to do this.

If you stay opted out, your employer will normally put you back into pension saving in around three years.
If you change your job, your new employer will normally put you back into pension saving straight away.

If you have another job, your other employer might also put you into pension saving, now or in the future.
This notice only allows you to opt out of pension saving with the employer (and job) you name above. A
separate notice must be filled out and given to any other employer you work for, if you wish to opt out of

| have read the attached documentation and understand that the choices | make now are
important in planning for my retirement. | confirm that | wish to opt out of the pension
scheme in relation to the post | have indicated on this form.

| understand that if | opt out | will lose the right to pension contributions from my
employer. | understand that if | opt out | may have a lower income when | retire.

Signed:

Date:

This form cannot be dated before your date of joining the Pension Scheme
You should return the completed form to:
The Payroll Office, Guildhall. Or policeOP@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 56



mailto:policeOP@cityoflondon.gov.uk
http://www.tpr.gov.uk/
mailto:policeOP@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Appendix 6]

FACTSHEET - Opting Out
Police Pension Scheme 1987 (PPS 1987)
Police Pension Scheme 2006 (PPS 2006)
Police Pension Scheme 2015 (PPS 2015)

The PPS 1987, 2006 and 2015 are very secure pension schemes. They are defined
and set out in law. Your benefits are guaranteed with no investment risk.

Membership of the schemes is not compulsory and you can opt out at any time.
Benefits of the Police Pension Schemes are:

e Life cover
The PPS 1987 provides life cover of 2 times your annual pensionable pay. The
PPS 2006 and 2015 provide life cover of 3 times your annual pensionable pay.
No medical is required

o Taxrelief
Your contributions attract tax relief at the time they are deducted from your pay

e Your employer contributes
The schemes are provided by your employer who contribute to the cost of
providing your benefit

e A secure pension
The benefits you get when you retire are based on your membership and your
pensionable pay. After you retire your pension keeps pace with cost of living
increases

e Lump sum
The PPS 2015 and 1987 provide the option for you to exchange part of your
pension for a lump sum on your retirement. The PPS 2006 provides an automatic
lump sum of 4 times your annual pension on your retirement

e Protection for your loved ones
Your family enjoys financial security with a pension for your husband, wife, civil
partner and eligible children, in the event of your death. The PPS 2006 and 2015
provides a pension for a declared partner if you do not have a spouse or civil
partner

e Protection for you
If you become seriously ill, you could receive immediate ill-health benefits at any
age

If you still wish to 
[...]
eference

Communication with Scheme
Members

Information which is circulated to scheme members,
including:

Annual Statements.
Information provided to retirees.
Information provided to new starters.

Embedding the Pension Scheme into the
Induction Process.

The Police Pension Scheme

Pensions Department Risk Register.
Scheme Record keeping.

Breaches since last meeting.
Complaints or Disputes.

Audit Reports.

Pensions Department Risk Register.
- Scheme Record keeping.

- Breaches since last meeting.

- Complaints or Disputes.

- Audit Reports.

National Regulatory

Environment

Schedule of Events
Regulations governing and National
covering the Pensions Board.

Guidance

Schedule of Events.

Training

Relevant Background Information.
Identification of Training Needs.

To be updated following assessment of
training needs.

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\1\8\8\A100059881\$oamjckti.docx

G wa)| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The City of London Police Pension Scheme - Update
	CoL Risk Matrix, 08.12.2015
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4a
	Appendix 4b
	Appendix 4c
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6a
	Appendix 6b
	Appendix 6c
	Appendix 6di
	Appendix 6dii
	Appendix 6e
	Appendix 6f
	Appendix 6g
	Appendix 6h
	Appendix 6i
	Appendix 6j
	Appendix 6k
	Appendix 7a
	Appendix 7b
	Appendix 7c
	Appendix 8

	5 Police Pensions Board - Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 10 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Pensions Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Employer Representatives            Member Representatives 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 
Helen Isaac 
 

Davina Plummer 
Kieron Sharp 
John Todd 
 

 
Officers: 
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Charlie Partridge - Chamberlain's Department 

George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department 

Annemarie Allen - Barnett Waddingham 

Jeff Henegan - Chamberlain's Department 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Graham Newman - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Members were advised that membership of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme was specifically exempted from being declared as an interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 were 
approved with one matter arising. 
 
In response to a member’s question, the Chamberlain confirmed that the City’s 
Police Pension Scheme has been registered with the Pensions Regulator. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
The Chairman also welcomed new Member Alexander Barr to the Police 
Pensions Board for his first meeting. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that the Pensions Administration Manager, 
Charlie Partridge would shortly be retiring after 29 years in the role within the 
Chamberlain’s department.  On behalf of the Board, the Chairman expressed 
his thanks for his long standing service. 



 
The Chairman declared that it had been agreed that John Todd will be taking 
on the role of Deputy Chairman for the coming year.  Official confirmation of 
this will take place at the next meeting of the Police Committee on 18th May. 
 
 

4. THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE PENSION SCHEME - UPDATE  
The Chairman introduced the report relating to a range of topics in the Police 
Pension Scheme that included the suite of documents requested at the last 
meeting. 
 
The report outlined the following items for the consideration of the Police 
Pensions Board: 
 
Annual Schedule of Events for the Pension Scheme 
 
The Board considered the annual schedule of events relevant to the Police 
Pension Scheme and noted that all deadlines are currently being met. The 
Chairman suggested that the Board should provide an annual report to the 
Police Committee and it was agreed to add this to the Annual Schedule of 
Events. (1) 
 
Annemarie Allen suggested that the requirement to issue Pension Savings 
Statements by 6 October be added to the Annual Schedule and it was agreed 
to do so. (2) 
 
Information on Scheme Record Keeping 
 
The Chamberlain explained to the Board the extent of member data maintained 
with reference to Appendix 2.  The information outlines the comprehensive 
range of member data held for members of the Police Pension Scheme, 
including personal details, contribution records, nomination details, pay and 
information on leavers/deferred and pensioners. 
 
The Board was advised that the Pensions Team carry out regular data 
accuracy checks as part of the annual updates procedure. They also use a 
mortality screen service, issue annual life certificates to those living abroad and 
participate in the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN).  This ensures 
compliance with regards to deaths, re-employment with another police authority 
and injury pensions where an injury benefit is being paid by the State. 
 
The Board requested that a table showing membership numbers by category of 
membership be provided. (3) 
 
The City of London Police Pension Scheme Risk Register 
 
The Board considered the Risk Register, and a Member suggested that for Risk 
3 (Pension Scheme Administration), the Causes should be separated into two 
separate Risks – one for succession planning/ training and one for IT. It was 
agreed to update the Risk Register. (4) 



 
Documentation and communications that are circulated to Scheme Members 
 
The Board considered the documentation circulated to scheme members for 
the current Pension Scheme introduced on 1 April 2015, as well as its 
preceding Schemes introduced in 2006 and 1987 (Appendix 4a, 4b, 4c).   
 
Communication Working Practices 
 
A Member requested reassurance that data held on scheme members with 
deferred pensions is being monitored accurately.  The Pensions Administration 
Manager advised that the Police Human Resources Department notify the 
Pensions Office of any officer leaving the Force and they in turn calculate the 
benefits at leaving and send a statement to the ex-officer.   
 
A Member re-emphasised their concern regarding the maintenance of personal 
data for ex-officers and queried if ex-officers would know that it is their 
responsibility to inform the Pensions Office of any changes.  It was agreed that 
the letter sent to officers would be reviewed at the next meeting. 
 
A Member questioned whether there were any plans to move towards email 
rather than relying on post to distribution communications.  The Chamberlain 
explained that this infrastructure is in place for overseas members.  However, it 
was highlighted to the Board that whilst e-mail was a quick and efficient form of 
communication, individuals do change their e-mail addresses and unless they 
advised the Pensions Office of such changes, it could become difficult to 
remain in contact with scheme members. 
 
 
A Member asked for the number of deferred scheme members currently held 
by the City of London Police.  Officers noted the number was approximately 
700. 
 
The Board considered if there was a risk relating to the gap between those 
members paying in to the scheme and those being paid out.  The Chamberlain 
advised that any shortfall is effectively funded by the Government and there is 
limited risk to the City.. 
 
The Board considered Appendix 6, which provided examples of the various 
letters and statements sent to officers throughout their membership to the 
Pension Scheme.  It was noted that no example of an early leaver deferred 
benefit statement was included and it was requested that such a letter be 
provided to the Board at the next meeting. . 
 
Under the terms of the 1987 Scheme, widow(er)s pensions cease if the 
recipient re-marries or co-habits with a new partner .  A concern was raised as 
to whether or not there are any ethical implications in seeking evidence of “lack 
of entitlement” from such scheme members. However, it was noted that there is 
a legal obligation to uphold the Regulations. 
 



The Board agreed that correspondence sent to scheme members must be clear 
that the Pension Scheme Administration can only  provide facts, and is not able 
to provide advice as this would breach legislation.   
 
RESOLVED – That amendments should be made to include a standardised 
text disclaimer within all the relevant literature to clarify the position that the 
Pension Scheme Administration can only provide facts and is not permitted to 
provide advice, but rather to recommend scheme members seek it elsewhere. 
The wording to be used should be considered by the Comptroller & City 
Solicitor. 
 
The Board considered Appendix 6i – “Opting out of the POLICE PENSION 
SCHEME 1987 (PPS 1987)/ POLICE PENSION SCHEME 2006 (PPS 2006) / 
POLICE PENSION SCHEME 2015 (PPS 2015)” with regard to point 9 - “Enjoy 
a better quality of retirement” being  a reason for remaining a member of the 
Police Pension Scheme.  The Board agreed that this comment would qualify as 
subjective advice and is a value judgment and should be removed. 
 
The Board agreed that point 9 in Appendix 6i – “Opting out of the POLICE 
PENSION SCHEME 1987 (PPS 1987)/ POLICE PENSION SCHEME 2006 
(PPS 2006) / POLICE PENSION SCHEME 2015 (PPS 2015)” should be 
removed. 
 
The Board considered Appendix 8 (Audit Reports) and it was noted that in the 
final paragraph the text should read “2018” rather than “2108”. 
 

5. POLICE PENSIONS BOARD - WORK PROGRAMME  
The Chairman questioned the Work Programme with regard to the lack of dates 
set out for future meetings of the Board. It was agreed that the dates will be 
added. (5) 
 

6. PRESENTATION, PROVIDED BY BARNETT WADDINGHAM, THE 
ACTUARIES TO THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE PENSION SCHEME  
The Board were given a presentation on the Police Pension Scheme by 
Annemarie Allen of Barnett Waddingham. 
 
The presentation covered:  
 
The Police Pensions Schemes, Regulations & Guidance 
 
Ms Allen explained that the Home Office are responsible for the Scheme and 
that the Police Pensions Regulations 2015 were laid before parliament on 5 
March 2015, and came  into force on 1 April 2015.  They contain the new Police 
Pensions Scheme provision and transition arrangements from the previous 
Schemes. 
 
She noted that this legislation makes legal provision for governance of the 
Police Pensions Schemes as required by the PSPA 2013 regarding 
establishment of the Police Scheme Advisory Board and Police Pension Boards 
as well as a Scheme Actuary and Employer Cost Cap. 



 
 
The Board were given a comparison of the three schemes initiated in 1987, 
2006 and 2015.  1987 and 2006 were final salary schemes, and 2015 is a 
career average scheme. 
 
The process of transition to the 2015 Scheme was explained including the 
protections for those in the previous schemes at 31 March 2015. 
 
 
Ms Allen also explained that the regulations refer to Government Actuary 
Department (GAD) guidance and its role, noting some examples such as  
commutation limits and factors, transfer values and pension sharing on divorce, 
purchase of added pensions, pension tax charge debits and early retirement 
reductions and late retirement uplifts. 
 
Overriding Pensions Legislation 
 
Ms Allen explained the importance and role of overriding pensions legislation, 
noting some examples such as:  

- Data Protection Act 1998 / GDPR 2018 
- Freedom of Information Act 2000 
- Occupational & Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) 

Regulations 2013 
- Pensions Act 2008 (Auto enrolment) 
- Welfare Reform & Pension Act 1999 (Pensions sharing on divorce) 
- Provisions and reform around exit payments 

 
A summary of overriding legislation concerning record keeping and pension tax 
was provided. 
 
 
The Board was informed of the  legislation governing pension schemes’ record 
keeping. The Public Service Pensions Regulation 2014 were highlighted and 
the records required to be kept noted.  The legislation requires this information 
to be 100% accurate. 
 
It was explained to the Board that Scheme Record Keeping is in the Pension 
Regulator’s defined top 3 risks, that data quality should be reviewed annually 
and data improvement plans put in place where necessary.   
 
 
The Board was then given an overview of the limitations of tax free pension 
savings allowed in a year under “Annual Allowance”, and the maximum amount 
of tax free pension saving allowed over an individual’s lifetime under “Lifetime 
Allowance”. 
 
Two particular issues affecting the Police Pension Scheme 1987 of protected 
pension ages and the potential for unauthorised payments   were highlighted.. 
 



A Member suggested that a materiality score be assessed on the various 
Pension legislation in relation to the stakeholders e.g. members, the Board and 
the administrators. It was noted that all were important due to the legal 
implications. 
 
Further Information 
Ms Allen closed the presentation with details of where Members could obtain 
further information. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the Town Clerk arrange dates for the next two meetings of 
the Board in September/October and January via a Doodle Poll amongst its 
members. (5) 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: George Fraser 
Tel.No.: 020 7332 3414 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


